Fifty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 7, 2003

SENATE BILL NO. 2320 (Senators Brown, J. Lee) (Representative Keiser)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 75 of section 40-05-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the powers of a city governing body.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 75 of section 40-05-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

75. Encouragement of arts. To, consistent with section 54-54-01, appropriate and disburse city moneys and to accept and disburse moneys received from federal, state, county, city, or private sources for the establishment, maintenance, or encouragement of arts within the municipality city. The municipality may provide matching funds before or after receipt of the moneys. The authority of a municipality city under this subsection is supplemental to the authority provided in chapter 40-38.1. President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Fifty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2320.

Senate Vote:Yeas44Nays2Absent1House Vote:Yeas91Nays2Absent1

Secretary of the Senate

Received by the	he Governor at	M. on	, 2003.
Approved at _	M. on		, 2003.

Governor

Filed in this	office this	(day of	_, 2003,
at	o'clock	M.		

Secretary of State